


































































































































9/11/2020 Mail - Cate, Emily B - Outlook

https://outlook.office365.com/mail/AQMkAGFkOTc2MjczLTVhMzgtNGRhNS1hMmNkLTdlYTgyYmUxNzkyNgAuAAADFbpsqXswJkGAZHxdh%2BUHZ… 1/1

CITES Permit 71918D

Cate, Emily B <emily_cate@fws.gov>
Fri 9/11/2020 10:27 AM
To:  haliday@stlzoo.org <haliday@stlzoo.org>

Good morning Rae, 
 
I have your applica�on dated 03/16/2020, received 03/18/2020, for the proposed importa�on of biological
samples collected from Cuban crocodiles (Crocodylus rhombifer) and American crocodiles (Crocodylus acutus) in
Cienaga de Zapata, Cuba. We apologize for the delay in processing your applica�on. 
 
Please provide the following informa�on so that I may con�nue to process your applica�on:  

1. Can you please clarify if you are planning to import stomach samples that are referenced in the research
proposal? If so, will the samples be contained in vials? If not, please specify how the samples will be
packaged. For the request, I see scale clippings (in ziplock bags), whole blood (in cryovials), plasma (in
cryovials), serum (in cryovials), blood smears (on glass slides), whole dried blood (on FTA cards), and swabs
collected from the mouth, cloaca, and eyes. Can you also clarify if the swabs will be stored in vials? 

2. Please provide any applicable Cuban collec�on permits received. 
3. Please provide a signed and dated breeder’s statement from Zapata Crocodile Farm for the two species. It

is my understanding that samples will be collected from both wild and cap�ve bred Cuban and American
crocodiles. Please ensure the breeder’s statement contains the informa�on requested in ques�on 8 of the
applica�on.  

 
Please let me know if you have any ques�ons or concerns. 
 
In accordance with 50 CFR 13.11(e), if the requested informa�on is not received by this office by October 26,
2020, your applica�on will be abandoned and administra�vely closed  Once a file is closed you will need to submit
a new applica�on and all required fees for the Service to consider your proposed ac�vity. Please refer to permit
number 71918D in your correspondence  

Regards,
Emily

Emily Cate | Permits Biologist
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service | Interna�onal Affairs
Division of Management Authority | Branch of Permits
5275 Leesburg Pike, MS:IA
Falls Church, VA 22041 3803
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[EXTERNAL] Fw: CITES Permit 71918D

Rae Lynn Haliday <Haliday@stlzoo.org>
Fri 9/25/2020 10:23 AM
To:  Cate, Emily B <emily_cate@fws.gov>

 

 This email has been received from outside of DOI - Use caution before clicking on links,
opening attachments, or responding.  

Emily, prior to our phone call this a�ernoon, see the back and forth I have had with our researcher.  I
feel like they are making it more complicated than what you've asked for that's why I want to talk
through it with you on the phone and you can confirm either way and specifically what you need from
what they have provided in the email below.

Thanks,

Rae

From: Jamie Palmer <jpalmer@stlzoo.org>
Sent: Monday, September 21, 2020 8:03 AM
To: Rae Lynn Haliday <Haliday@stlzoo.org>; Sharon Deem <deem@stlzoo.org>; Kathy Zeigler
<zeigler@stlzoo.org>; Lauren Augus�ne <laugus�ne@stlzoo.org>
Subject: RE: CITES Permit 71918D
 
RAE -
Sorry, I’m a bit confused and would love some clarifica�on.  So this is the informa�on you s�ll need from me in
order to move forward, correct?
 
So I need to dra� a le�er signed by the Cuban partner with this informa�on of only the samples already
collected?
 
And because we would like to con�nue to bring samples, will I just do this each �me we plan to travel?
 
f I can’t get hatch date, but have approximate age, would that suffice?

 
Lastly, since you need this for each specimen collected, may I make a sheet for each animal and list the samples
we want to import from each animal? Or do I need to do a doc for each sample? 
 
 have approximately up to 5 samples from 45 crocodiles over two years.  Each sample listed separately or

together per animal?
 
A lot of ques�ons I know, but want to get what is needed the first �me to not add to the confusion and get this
moving. 
 
Lastly – I do not have a date of import or even an es�mate given COVID.  And the Cubans will not have the
paperwork on their end un�l right before we move the samples. They also cannot get me any documenta�on
from the government as all offices are closed down due to the pandemic.
 
SOURCE OF SPECIMEN (answer ques�on 8 or 9 for EACH animal/specimen invotved, as appropriate).
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8. For cap�ve-bred animals or animal(s) from which the specimen(s) arelwere obtained, provide a signed and
dated statement from the breeder that includes the following:
a. Scien�flc name (genus, species, and, if applicable, subspecies) and common name;
b. Name and address of the facility where the animal was bred and borni
c. Birth/hatch date (mm/dd/yyyy), and, if applicable, iden�fica�on informa�on;
d. Loca�on (name of facility, address, city, State, postal code) of parental stock;
e. A statement that the animal was bred at the above facilityi
f. Documenta�on demonstra�ng the history of transac�ons (e.g , chain of custody or ownership of the
animal).
 
Thanks Rae,
J
 
 
 
 
From: Rae Lynn Haliday
Sent: Tuesday, September 15, 2020 3:54 PM
To: Jamie Palmer; Sharon Deem; Kathy Zeigler; Lauren Augus�ne
Subject: Re: CITES Permit 71918D
 
I just emailed the applica�on to you Jamie.  I s�ll need to upload to DocuWare under the new
department name we established for Research done under ICM.
 
Rae
 

From: Jamie Palmer <jpalmer@stlzoo.org>
Sent: Tuesday, September 15, 2020 1:23 PM
To: Rae Lynn Haliday <Haliday@stlzoo.org>; Sharon Deem <deem@stlzoo.org>; Kathy Zeigler
<zeigler@stlzoo.org>; Lauren Augus�ne <laugus�ne@stlzoo.org>
Subject: RE: CITES Permit 71918D
 
Rae,
 
A few more answers for you.
 
Can you please remind me where I can find the document we were given with the ques�ons needing answers for
the CITES permit. I can’t find it while not at my office and need to look to see what ques�on 8 includes.  The doc I
have saved is only our answers to the ques�ons and I don’t see where it says which type of permit we requested. 
I feel pre�y sure we asked for a mul�-year permit. Would have been odd for us not to.
 
That said – we would like to obtain a mul�-year master permit. The only samples we currently have in Cuba that
we would like to bring back are of cap�ve farm crocodiles. The team in Cuba will collect wild samples when
possible and then we would bring them back as needed. 
We would like to bring the already collected samples back during our next trip to Cuba, likely in 2021. But if we
can get a mul�-year permit, that would be ideal!
 

2. Please provide any applicable Cuban collec�on permits received. HERE IS THE RESPONSE FROM OUR
PARTNER AT ZAPATA

We don't need a permit to collect samples on the farm. However, we have to apply for a sample export
permit if we want to send samples abroad from Cuba. When we request for that permission we must
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provide the passport informa�on of the person who is carrying them  Then, we have to request it only
when we have decided the person, country of des�na�on, and approximate dates of the trip.
 

3. Please provide a signed and dated breeder’s statement from Zapata Crocodile Farm for the two species.
WORKING ON THIS WITH CUBANS BUT NOT SURE THEY WILL HAVE SOMETHING LIKE THIS TO SHARE

It is my understanding that samples will be collected from both wild and cap�ve-bred Cuban and
American crocodiles  YES Please ensure the breeder’s statement contains the informa�on requested in
ques�on 8 of the applica�on.  I DON’T HAVE THE DOC THAT STATES WHAT QUESTION 8 NEEDS.

 
Jamie Palmer, MS
Technician, Ins�tute for Conserva�on Medicine
Saint Louis Zoo
One Government Drive, St  Loui , MO 63110
(314) 646-4731 | jpalmer@stlzoo.org | stlzoo.org/icm
Follow the Zoo on Facebook | Twitter | Instagram | YouTube | Pinterest
Sent from Mail for Windows 10
 
From: Rae Lynn Haliday
Sent: Monday, September 14, 2020 2:30 PM
To: Jamie Palmer; Sharon Deem; Kathy Zeigler; Lauren Augus�ne
Subject: Re: CITES Permit 71918D
 
Remind me if you can, was this for a one �me import or did you have me request a mul�-year master
permit?  If we requested a mul�-year, mul�ple imports permit, then we need to answer all ques�ons
specific to any work that was outlined in the proposal across the 3-5 years requested. If the prosposal
indicated stomach samples would be collected and imported, it doesn't ma�er which year, they sitll
need the full details and documenta�on if they are going to approve everything requested.
 
Please confirm accordingly.
 
Thanks,
 
Rae

From: Jamie Palmer <jpalmer@stlzoo.org>
Sent: Monday, September 14, 2020 2:24 PM
To: Rae Lynn Haliday <Haliday@stlzoo.org>; Sharon Deem <deem@stlzoo.org>; Kathy Zeigler
<zeigler@stlzoo.org>; Lauren Augus�ne <laugus�ne@stlzoo.org>
Subject: RE: CITES Permit 71918D
 
Rae Lynn,
We will get this informa�on to you asap. We need to talk to our Cuban partners and pull the permits we have.
 Here are the answers to number 1 in all caps  - just for clarity, not because I’m yelling😊

1. Can you please clarify if you are planning to import stomach samples that are referenced in the research
proposal? WE DO NOT CURRENTLY HAVE STOMACH SAMPLES TO IMPORT. THIS PART OF THE STUDY DIDN’T
OCCUR YET If so, will the samples be contained in vials? WHEN COLLECTED, YES, SAMPLES WILL BE FROZEN,
STORED IN 30 MILLILITER NALGENE SCREW-TOP VIALS. If not, please specify how the samples will be
packaged. For the request, I see scale clippings (in ziplock bags), whole blood (in cryovials), plasma (in
cryovials), serum (in cryovials), blood smears (on glass slides), whole dried blood (on FTA cards), and swabs
collected from the mouth, cloaca, and eyes. Can you also clarify if the swabs will be stored in vials? SWABS
IN CRYOVIALS AS WELL. ALL SAMPLES WILL BE FROZEN ON WET ICE FOR TRANSPORT IF THAT IS USEFUL
INFORMATION AS WELL.
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Jamie Palmer, MS
Technician, Ins�tute for Conserva�on Medicine
Saint Louis Zoo
One Government Drive, St. Louis, MO 63110
(314) 646-4731 | jpalmer@stlzoo.org | stlzoo.org/icm
Follow the Zoo on Facebook | Twitter | Instagram | YouTube | Pinterest
Sent from Mail for Windows 10
 
From: Rae Lynn Haliday
Sent: Monday, September 14, 2020 2:05 PM
To: Sharon Deem; Jamie Palmer; Kathy Zeigler
Subject: Fw: CITES Permit 71918D
 
Sharon, please see the request below from the biologist that is reviewing the Cuban sample import app.
 
Please forward the informa�on to me so I can send on to the biologist and update the file.
 
Thank you,
 
Rae

From: Cate, Emily B <emily_cate@fws.gov>
Sent: Friday, September 11, 2020 9:27 AM
To: Rae Lynn Haliday <Haliday@stlzoo.org>
Subject: CITES Permit 71918D
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening
attachments or clicking links, especially from unknown senders.
Good morning Rae, 
 
I have your applica�on dated 03/16/2020, received 03/18/2020, for the proposed importa�on of biological
samples collected from Cuban crocodiles (Crocodylus rhombifer) and American crocodiles (Crocodylus acutus) in
Cienaga de Zapata, Cuba. We apologize for the delay in processing your applica�on. 
 
Please provide the following informa�on so that I may con�nue to process your applica�on:  

4. Can you please clarify if you are planning to import stomach samples that are referenced in the research
proposal? If so, will the samples be contained in vials? If not, please specify how the samples will be
packaged. For the request, I see scale clippings (in ziplock bags), whole blood (in cryovials), plasma (in
cryovials), serum (in cryovials), blood smears (on glass slides), whole dried blood (on FTA cards), and swabs
collected from the mouth, cloaca, and eyes. Can you also clarify if the swabs will be stored in vials? 

5. Please provide any applicable Cuban collec�on permits received. 
6. Please provide a signed and dated breeder’s statement from Zapata Crocodile Farm for the two species. It

is my understanding that samples will be collected from both wild and cap�ve-bred Cuban and American
crocodiles. Please ensure the breeder’s statement contains the informa�on requested in ques�on 8 of the
applica�on.  

 
Please let me know if you have any ques�ons or concerns. 
 
In accordance with 50 CFR 13.11(e), if the requested informa�on is not received by this office by October 26,
2020, your applica�on will be abandoned and administra�vely closed. Once a file is closed you will need to submit
a new applica�on and all required fees for the Service to consider your proposed ac�vity. Please refer to permit
number 71918D in your correspondence. 
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Regards,
Emily
 
Emily Cate | Permits Biologist
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service | Interna�onal Affairs
Division of Management Authority | Branch of Permits
5275 Leesburg Pike, MS:IA
Falls Church, VA 22041-3803
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